
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mr WJ Crooks
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick
Mrs J Kirby

Mr C Ladkin
Mr LJP O'Shea
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2016 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 03 October 2016

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  11 OCTOBER 2016

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  16/00822/FUL - MILL HOUSE, HIGHAM LANE, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 5 - 10)

Application for alterations to building including new windows and doors.

8.  16/00828/GPGDO - MILL HOUSE, HIGHAM LANE, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 11 - 16)

Prior notification for change of use from storage and distribution (class B8) to five 
dwellings (class C3).

9.  16/00636/HOU - 38 FARAY DRIVE, HINCKLEY (Pages 17 - 24)

Application for two storey rear extension.

10.  16/00757/FUL - 5 WHITE HOUSE CLOSE, GROBY (Pages 25 - 32)

Application for erection of one dwelling (resubmission).

11.  15/01202/FUL - THE BULLS HEAD, 88 MAIN STREET, NAILSTONE (Pages 33 - 44)

Application for alterations to public house and erection of four dwellings.

12.  16/00693/FUL - 110 KIRKBY ROAD, BARWELL (Pages 45 - 54)

Erection of single storey dwelling (resubmitted scheme).

13.  16/00654/COU - LAND NORTH WEST OF ST PETER'S C OF E PARISH CHURCH, 
CHURCH ROAD, SHACKERSTONE (Pages 55 - 64)

Change of use from open land to burial ground.

14.  15/01119/FUL - 87 HIGH STREET, BARWELL (Pages 65 - 78)

Application for extensions / alterations to existing two retail units and one residential unit to 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

form one retail units and five self-contained apartments.

15.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 79 - 108)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

16.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-62 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

13 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr CW Boothby (for Mr PS Bessant), Mr MB Cartwright (for Miss DM Taylor), 
Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, 
Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr LJP O'Shea, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, 
Mrs MJ Surtees, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr SL Rooney were also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Gemma Dennis, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nic Thomas

168 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant and Taylor, with 
the following substitutions authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4:

Councillor Boothby for Councillor Bessant
Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Taylor.

169 MINUTES 

Councillor O’Shea drew attention to minute 125 of the previous meeting and stated that 
he had seconded the motion to grant permission. He moved that the minutes be 
approved subject to this amendment. The motion was seconded by Councillor Cartwright 
and it was

RESOLVED – the minutes be approved subject to the abovementioned 
amendment and signed by the Chairman.

170 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor O’Shea declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in application 
15/00767/OUT as a county councillor but stated he had had no involvement in the matter 
at the County Council. His son also lived opposite the site.

171 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that all decisions from the previous meeting had been issued. Application 
15/00767/OUT, upon which a decision had not been reached at the previous meeting, 
was on the agenda for this meeting.

172 15/00767/OUT - FORMER HIGHWAY LAND, LEICESTER ROAD, GROBY 

Application for residential development (outline – access only)

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, it was 
moved by Councillor O’Shea and seconded by Councillor Cartwright that the application 
be refused on grounds of highway safety and flood risk.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-63 -

The Chief Planning and Development Officer requested that voting on the motion be 
recorded. The vote was taken as follows:

Councillors Boothby, Cartwright, Hollick, Kirby, O’Shea, Roberts, Smith and Witherford 
voted FOR the motion (8);

Councillors Cook, Cope, Crooks, Hodgkins, Ladkin, Surtees, Sutton, Ward and Wright 
voted AGAINST the motion (9).

The motion was therefore declared LOST.

It was then moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Hodgkins that the 
application be approved. The Chief Planning and Development Officer requested that 
voting on this motion be recorded. The vote was taken as follows:

Councillors Cook, Cope, Hodgkins, Ladkin, Surtees, Sutton and Ward voted FOR the 
motion (7);

Councillors Boothby, Cartwright, Hollick, O’Shea and Witherford voted AGAINST the 
motion (5);

Councillors Crooks, Kirby, Roberts, Smith and Wright abstained from voting.

The motion was declared CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to completion of a S106 
agreement and the conditions contained in the officer’s report.

173 15/01318/OUT - LAND AT BATTLEFLAT LODGE FARM, VICTORIA ROAD, STANTON 
UNDER BARDON 

Outline application for storage and distribution uses (class B8), general industry (class 
B2) and associated infrastructure including the formation of a new access (accompanied 
by an environmental statement) (cross boundary application with North West 
Leicestershire District Council) (outline – access only)

Whilst generally in support of the application, some members felt that the county council 
should be urged to ensure that the S106 contributions to highways were used for 
highway improvements in the immediate area. Officers agreed to have a discussion with 
the county council and to involve ward councillors.

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to completion of a S106 
agreement and the conditions contained in the officer’s report and late 
items.

174 14/01189/OUT - SKETCHLEY HILL HOUSE, RUGBY ROAD, BURBAGE 

This application had been withdrawn from the agenda to allow for further discussions to 
take place following receipt of correspondence from Leicestershire County Council 
(highways).

175 16/00576/FUL - CHEQUERS INN, 30 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for erection of play area, play equipment, decking and timber framed 
structure (retrospective)

Page 2



-64 -

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

176 16/00600/FUL - 31 CHURCH STREET, EARL SHILTON 

Application for erection of three dwellings and associated parking.

It was moved by Councillor Ladkin, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
within the officer’s report.

177 APPEALS PROGRESS 

During discussion on the report, an update was provided in relation to the Good Friday 
site and it was noted that there would be an informal hearing into the matter but that it 
was unlikely the decision would be received by January 2017.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

178 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

Members received an update on enforcement matters. It was moved by Councillor 
Boothby, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

Councillor Crooks was absent during voting on this item.

(The Meeting closed at 7.20 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 11 October 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00822/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Reg Ward 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Mill House Higham Lane Stoke Golding  
 
Proposal: Alterations to building including new windows and doors. 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Chief Planning and Deve
[...]
on of 
Water Vole, a species protected by law, alterations to landscaping along the 
canal bank has the potential to have adverse impacts on habitat and therefore 
you are advised to contact Leicestershire County Council (Ecology) on (0116) 
305 4108 for further advice. 

 

Page 10



Planning Committee 11 October 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00828/CPGDO 
Applicant: Mr Reg Ward 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Mill House Higham Lane Stoke Golding  
 
Proposal: Prior notification for change of use from storage and distribution 

(Class B8) to five dwellings (Class C3) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Subject to no significant issues being raised prior to the expiry of the consultation 
period on 7 October 2016, grant prior approval subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks a determination as to whether the prior approval of the local 
planning authority is required for the change of use of a storage building and 
curtilage land (Class B8) to five new dwellings with residential curtilage (Class C3). 

2.2. A Planning Statement, existing floor plans and elevations, proposed floor plans and 
elevations and proposed window and door details have been submitted to support 
the application. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



2.3. The proposed plans and elevations include alterations to the building that would 
require separate full planning permission. A planning application (reference 
16/00822/FUL) has been submitted and is reported as a separate item in this 
agenda. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site measures approximately 0.15 hectares and is located in the 
countryside approximately 500 metres to the south west of Stoke Golding and to the 
west of Higham Lane. The storage building to which this applica
[...]
s 3 (dwellinghouses) shall be begun on or 
before 15 April 2018. 

 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Schedule 2, Part 3, Class P 
(P.1(c)) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015. 

 

11.3. Notes to Applicant 

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

Page 16



Planning Committee 11 October 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00636/HOU 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Mark Hull 
Ward: Hinckley Clarendon 
 
Site: 38 Faray Drive Hinckley  
 
Proposal: Two storey rear extension 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for a two storey rear extension at 38 
Faray Drive. The proposal would result in the addition of one bedroom resulting in a 
4 bedroomed detached property.     

2.2. Amended plans have been received addressing officer concerns on the impact 
upon neighbouring residential amenity. As a result, the proposal was stepped-in on 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



the side elevation to no 40. Faray Drive. Further to this, the proposed habitable 
window on the first floor rear elevation was moved to the side elevation facing the 
footpath and a high level window is now proposed on the rear elevation to reduce 
the mass of the brick.  

2.3. The proposed two storey rear extension would project 3.3 metres with a width of 
5.68 metres and would then be stepped in, only projecting 2 metres with a widt
[...]
posed would result in an incongruous, 
uncomplimentary, contrived form of development that would be detrimental to 
the character of the street scene by virtue of its design, siting and layout in 
relation to the size of the site and defined characteristics of the surrounding 
residential area, The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to Policy 
DM10 Site Allocations and Development Management Polices DPD and the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework Paragraphs 17 and 53. 

11.3. Notes to Applicant 
 
1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 

further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 11 October 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 15/01202/FUL 
Applicant: AKW Property Consultants 
Ward: Barlestone Nailstone and Osbaston 
 
Site: The Bulls Head 88 Main Street Nailstone 
 
Proposal: Alterations to public house and erection 4 no dwellings 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to:  

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations 

• Highways – to deliver a traffic calming scheme  

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This is a full planning application is for alterations to the public house and the 
construction of 4 four bedroomed detached dwellings with associated parking, 
landscaping and amenity space.  

2.2. Access to the site is to be taken from Main Street, utilising the existing access to the 
site.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The Bulls Head is an early 19th century public house, located on the north side o
[...]
(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act;  

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it;  

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Officers have taken this into account and given due regard to this statutory duty in 
the consideration of this application.  The Committee must also ensure the same 
when determining this planning application. 

9.2 There are no known equality implications arising directly from this development. 

Page 39



10. Conclusion 

10.1. Overall, it is considered that this proposal will preserve and enhance the special 
character, and thus significance of the conservation area. The retention of the pub; 
which is a community facility as defined within the SADMP will contribute to the 
social well being of the village, and the provision of four new dwellings is in line with 
the allocation within the SADMP.  The proposals accords with Policy 12 of the Core 
Strategy and Policies DM1, DM10, DM11, DM12, DM13, DM17, DM18, DM25 of the 
SADMP.  

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to:  

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

• Highways – to deliver a traffic calming scheme  
 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

11.2. Conditions and Reasons  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

complete accordance with the submitted application details, as follows: 
 

Proposed House Type (Plot 1) Plans and Elevations Drg No 439-15-09 
Proposed House
[...]
ection 278 of the Highways Act 1980 for works within the 
highway and detailed plans shall be submitted and approved in writing by the 
Highway Authority. The Section 278 Agreement must be signed and all fees 
paid and surety set in place before the highway works are commenced. 

5. All works within the limits of the highway with regard to the access shall be 
carried out to the satisfaction of the Highways Manager (telephone 0116 
3050001). 

Page 43



 

Page 44



Planning Committee 11 October 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00693/FUL 
Applicant: Mrs Gina Harvey 
Ward: Barwell 
 
Site: 110 Kirkby Road Barwell  
 
Proposal: Erection of single storey dwelling (resubmitted scheme) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Chief Planning and Development Officer be given powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a single storey 
detached dwelling on garden land adjacent to an existing dwelling, 110 Kirkby 
Road, Barwell. It is a re-submitted scheme following refusal of planning permission 
for a two storey dwelling within the site (reference 15/01336/FUL). 

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



2.2. The proposed gable fronted bungalow would measure 6.4 metres in width x 14 
metres in depth with an eaves height of 2.1 metres and a main ridge height of 5.4 
metres. Proposed external materials include a mix of facing bricks and render, 
concrete interlocking roof tiles and uPVC window frames. An amenity area would be 
provided to the rear of the dwelling. Two parking spaces to serve the new dwelling 
would be provided on hardstanding to the front of the site. 

2.3. An arboricultural survey has be
[...]
nding on ground strata permeability. On low-permeability sites 
surface water dispersal may be augmented by piped land drains, installed in 
the foundations of the paving, discharging to an approved outlet. 

5. This permission does not convey any authority to enter onto land or into any 
building not within the control of the applicant except for the circumstances 
provided for in The Party Wall etc. Act 1996. 

 

Page 54



Planning Committee 11 October 2016 
Report of the Chief Planning and Development Officer 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00654/COU 
Applicant: Shackerstone Parish Council 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Land North West Of St Peters C Of E Parish 

Church Church Road Shackerstone 
 
Proposal: Change of use from open land to a burial ground 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for a change of use from open land to a 
burial ground. This is to allow an extension to the adjacent burial ground. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site is located within the settlement boundary and conservation area 
of Shackerstone. Shackerstone is a rural hamlet with primarily low density, 
residential development and open spaces surrounding the application site. To the 

Page 55

Agenda Item 13



north of the site are dwellings fronting onto Church Walk which adjoins the northern 
boundary of the site and is a private road adjoining Main Street and Church Road 
with a public Right of Way over it. To the east, the site adjoins an existing burial 
ground operated by the Parish Council which adjoins St Peter’s Church and 
cemetery. To the south, dwellings front onto the southern side of Church Road 
which separates the site. To the wes
[...]
ent Officer

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To update members on the progress of current planning appeals.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Members of the Planning Committee are asked to:

1) Note the progress of current appeals, attached at Appendix 1
2) Endorse the Statement of Case for the latest planning appeal ref 16/00311/OUT 

at Beech Drive Thornton, attached at Appendix 2 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The appeal progress report set out at Appendix 1 includes current progress on 
outstanding appeals and is for member’s information.  Members are asked to note 
the contents of the report.

3.2 With regard to Appendix 2, there are two existing, conjoined planning appeals that 
are scheduled to be heard by way of Public Inquiry in March 2017.  The second 
appeal is against the Council’s refusal of application 16/00311/OUT on 1 June 2016.  
In the stages of preparation for the Inquiry for this appeal the Council is required to 
submit its Statement of Case for 16/00311/OUT (48 houses) to the Planning 
Inspectorate, providing sufficient details of the case that the Council will make for all 
participants to understand the case that will be made at the Inquiry.  The Statement 
of Case for 14/01274/OUT (49 houses) has already been submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate. There are further stages in the appeal process, leading up to the 
Inquiry itself.  This includes the submission of Proofs of Evidence by relevant 
witnesses in advance of the start of the Inquiry.  The Inquiry is scheduled to start on 
14th March 2017.

3.3 Given the now conjoined nature of the appeals and the change in circumstances 
since the decision on the first application in 2015, more particularly the change in the 
planning policy context since the planning application decision in June 2016 following 

Page 79

Agenda Item 15



06/16

the adoption of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document in July 2016, it is considered appropriate that the 
Council’s Sta
[...]
F NO:               16/00311/OUT
PLANNING INSPECTORATE REF NO:        APP/K2420/W/16/3156239

LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY STATEMENT OF CASE

SEPTEMBER 2016

Page 87



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Statement of Case by Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council relates to the 

refusal of planning application ref 16/00311/OUT submitted by J H Hallam & Son Ltd 

for “Residential development of up to 48 dwellings (outline – access) (resubmission)” 

at Land at Beech Drive, Thornton.

1.2 The application was recommended for approval by the Chief Planning and 

Development Officer but refused by the Local Planning Authority on 1 June 2016 for 

one reason, as described by the Decision Notice.  

2. THE APPEAL SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The site is an area of 2.15 hectares and comprises a single pastoral unit. The site, 

slopes appreciably down towards the south-west and is enclosed on all sides by 

mature native hedgerow and a belt of trees along the south-western side. The post-

war residential estate of Hawthorn/Beech Drive lies to the north-west of the site and 

the site abuts the rear of properties on Main Street is to the north. Public footpath 

R85 runs within the site, along the north-eastern boundary, to the rear of the 

properties on Main Street. Thornton is a small linear settlement which has developed 

through ribbon development along Main Street. Although modern infill developments 

and modernisations have taken place along Main Street, the majority of modern 

development has been towards the southern fringe of the village. The site falls 

outside of, but adjacent to the settlement boundary of the village as defined by the 

recently adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Site Allocations and Development 

Management Policies DPD (July 2016) (SADMP).

3. PLANNING HISTORY

3.1 Application 16/00311/OUT is a resubmission of refused planning application 

14/01274/OUT, albeit with minor changes. 14/01274/OUT is also subject to appeal 

and the appeals are conjoined.

 
[...]


6. Land off Sherborne Road, Burbage APP/K2420/W/15/3004910

7. Land at Hinckley Road, Stoke Golding APP/K2420/A/10/2138596

8. The SADMP Inspector’s final report published on 17 May 2016.

9. Housing supply tables

Page 108


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 16/00822/FUL - Mill House, Higham Lane, Stoke Golding
	8 16/00828/GPGDO - Mill House, Higham Lane, Stoke Golding
	9 16/00636/HOU - 38 Faray Drive, Hinckley
	10 16/00757/FUL - 5 White House Close, Groby
	11 15/01202/FUL - The Bulls Head, 88 Main Street, Nailstone
	12 16/00693/FUL - 110 Kirkby Road, Barwell
	13 16/00654/COU - Land north west of St Peter's C of E Parish Church, Church Road, Shackerstone
	14 15/01119/FUL - 87 High Street, Barwell
	15 Appeals progress
	AppealsProgressApp1
	Appealsprogressappendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


-70 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

11 OCTOBER 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr MB Cartwright (for Mrs GAW Cope), Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Miss DM Taylor, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr SL Rooney and 
Mr HG Williams were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, Michael Rice, Jeff Upton and 
Helen Wilson

196 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mrs Cope and O’Shea, 
with the substitution of Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Cope authorised in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

197 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016.

198 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ward declared a pecuniary interest in applications 16/00822/FUL and 
16/00828/GPGDO as the applicant and stated he would leave the meeting during 
consideration of the applications.

Councillors Cartwright and Hollick declared personal interests in application 
16/00757/FUL as an objector to the application was known to them.

199 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that negotiation on the S106 agreement was still taking place in relation to 
application 15/01318/OUT, and the decision relating to application 16/00576/FUL had 
been issued.

200 16/00636/HOU - 38 FARAY DRIVE, HINCKLEY 

Application for a two storey rear extension.

Councillor Wright entered the meeting at 6.42pm.

Members felt that viewing the site would enable them to make a fully informed decision 
and it was moved by Councillor Taylor and seconded by Councillor Witherford that the 
application be deferred for a site visit. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried 
and it was



-71 -

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for a site visit.

Councillor Wright wished it to be recorded that she abstained from voting on this item 
due to entering the meeting whilst it was in progress and therefore not having heard the 
entire debate.

201 16/00757/FUL - 5 WHITE HOUSE CLOSE, GROBY 

Application for erection of one dwelling.

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Cook and

RESOLVED – the application be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report.

202 15/01202/FUL - THE BULLS HEAD, 88 MAIN STREET, NAILSTONE 

Application for alterations to public house and erection of four dwellings.

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to:

(i) Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure highways 
obligations to deliver a traffic calming scheme, with the terms of 
the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back period 
delegated to the Chief Planning & Development Officer;

(ii) The conditions contained within the officer’s report, with 
determination of the final detail of the planning conditions 
delegated to the Chief Planning & Development Officer.

203 16/00693/FUL - 110 KIRKBY ROAD, BARWELL 

Application for erection of single storey dwelling (resubmitted scheme).

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Cook and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

204 16/00654/COU - LAND NORTH WEST OF ST PETER'S C OF E PARISH CHURCH, 
CHURCH ROAD, SHACKERSTONE 

Application for change of use from open land to a burial ground.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cook and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

205 15/01119/FUL - 87 HIGH STREET, BARWELL 

Application for extensions / alterations to existing two retail units and one residential unit 
to form one retail unit and five self-contained apartments.



-72 -

It was moved by Councillor Roberts that the application be refused on grounds of 
highway safety and overdevelopment. In the absence of a seconder, the motion was not 
put.

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright that officers be granted delegated authority to 
resolve the safety issues and determine the application. In the absence of a seconder, 
this motion was not put.

It was moved by Councillor Taylor and seconded by Councillor Hodgkins that the 
application be approved subject to the conditions in the officer’s report and the 
amendment of the condition contained in the late items to read “No development shall 
take place until a scheme for closing the redundant vehicular crossing and the 
reinstatement of the footway, including kerbstone and other appropriate details, has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
scheme shall be completed prior to first occupation of the development hereby 
approved”.

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and late items as amended above.

Having declared a pecuniary interest in the following two applications, Councillor Ward 
left the meeting at 9.05pm. Councillor Sutton took the chair at this juncture.

206 16/00822/FUL - MILL HOUSE, HIGHAM LANE, STOKE GOLDING 

Application for alterations to building including new windows and doors.

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report, with the final detail of the conditions delegated to the 
Chief Planning & Development Officer.

Councillor Wright wished it to be recorded that she did not vote on this item due to 
having a personal interest as the applicant was known to her.

207 16/00828/GPGDO - MILL HOUSE, HIGHAM LANE, STOKE GOLDING 

Prior notification for change of use from storage and distribution (Class B8) to five 
dwellings (Class C3).

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright and seconded by Councillor Taylor that the 
application be approved subject to the condition in the officer’s report and the additional 
condition to address drainage issues which had been reported verbally by officers. Upon 
being put to the vote the motion was carried and it was

RESOLVED – prior approval be granted subject to the condition contained 
in the officer’s report and the additional condition regarding drainage, with 
the final detail of the conditions delegated to the Chief Planning & 
Development Officer.

Councillor Wright wished it to be recorded that she did not vote on this item due to 
having a personal interest as the applicant was known to her.

Councillor Ward returned to the meeting at 9.13pm and resumed the chair.



-73 -

208 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received a report which provided an update on progress of current planning 
appeals and presented the statement of case for the latest planning appeal in relation to 
application 16/00311/OUT at Beech Drive, Thornton.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The appeals progress report be noted;

(ii) The Statement of Case for the appeal in relation to application 
16/00311/OUT at Beech Drive, Thornton, be endorsed.

(The Meeting closed at 9.22 pm)

CHAIRMAN


